## **ATTACHMENT 3**

# DECLARATION OF SANDRA L. BRAZIL

### BEFORE THE UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

#### BEFORE THE ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD

In the Matter of	)	
PACIFIC GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY	) ) )	Docket No. 50-275-LR Docket No. 50-323-LR
(Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant, Units 2 and 3))	ŕ	
(License Renewal Application)		

#### DECLARATION OF SANDRA L. BRAZIL

#### I, Sandra L. Brazil, declare as follows:

- I am a resident of Los Osos, California. I own a house at 1487 Nipomo Ave. and have resided at this house since July 2009 with my significant other.
- My phone number is 805-748-3233.
- I am currently a member of Friends of the Earth ("FOE"), and have been a member for approximately a month. I was inspired by David Brower.
- Among its missions, FOE seeks to ensure that the public has an opportunity to influence the outcome of governmental and corporate decisions that affect the lives of many people.
- My home is about six miles from Diablo Canyon Power Plant ("Diablo Canyon"). I am retired from Real Estate.
- I have a grandson living in San Luis Obispo.
- I am concerned that the continued operation of Diablo Canyon for an additional 20 years beyond the term of its original license will jeopardize the health and safety of my family and myself and the value of our property. I am also concerned that the operation of Diablo Canyon will have an adverse effect on the health of the environment in which I live.
- My personal health and safety and that of my family will be seriously affected in the event that Diablo Canyon is damaged by an earthquake or other accident, causing a radiation leak from the plant.
- Diablo Canyon's operation without adequate assurance that its essential structures will continue to operate and that the plant can be safely shut down in the event of an earthquake caused by one of the faults near the plant poses a significant risk to my personal health and safety and my family's health and safety
- In addition to my home, I own rental property in San Luis Obispo The value of my home will be adversely affected in the event of an accident at Diablo Canvon and subsequent release or threatened release of radioactivity at Diablo Canyon, and the

- value of my Apartment complex, and its assets will be adversely affected in the event of an earthquake and subsequent release or threatened release of radioactivity from Diablo Canyon.
- I drive to Montaneo De Oro every day and hike there. I also walk my dog, and camp there, with my 5 grandchildren.
- As an artist household, many are the paintings of, and inspirations from, the coastal beauty of this area. Diablo reactor is a blight on this artistic vision. My poetry also suffers.
- I have worked hard to help create the State Marine Reserve at Point Buchon, to stop the Diablo Canyon seismic testing (feel free to visit the facebook page I helped create with that name) and I also worked to stop sewage dumping in the area in Cayucos, Morro Bay and Los Osos, and helped get a State Marine Reserve designated in the estuary.
- The continued operation of Diablo Canyon for an additional 20 years without ensuring that the plant can withstand an earthquake caused by the Shoreline Fault poses a significant risk to my personal health and safety, and the health and safety of my family, the market value of my home and apartment building, and my interest in using and protecting the environment around Diablo Canyon. I am not entirely certain that I am not already sick from living here. I also fear terribly every night, every time I feel an earth movement, see one in the papers, or hear the very low hard to hear sirens. I also worry about the guilt about people a thousand years from now dealing with the waste.
- I authorize FOE to petition to intervene in this proceeding on my behalf. I authorize FOE on my behalf to participate in any public hearing regarding the license renewal for Diablo Canyon.
- I strongly support the petition to intervene filed by FOE with the Nuclear Regulatory Commission regarding Diablo Canyon.

I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the foregoing information is true, accurate, and correct. Executed on October 5, 2014, in Los Osos, California.

L Broge

Sandra L. Brazil